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MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
From:  Kariline P. Littlebear, Zoning Administrator 
Date: August 7, 2024 
Re: ZBA24-16 

1131 White Lake Rd 
11-02-300-002 

 Applicant:  Khaled Mheisen 
 Owner:  Imagination Station Two LLC 
 

 
 

The subject parcel is zoned ARR – Agricultural and Rural Residential District (5 acres minimum 
parcels).  The total parcel size is approximately 0.85 acres (or approx. 37,000 square feet).  This 
parcel is a corner lot on two major thoroughfares and does not abut another corner lot. 
 
The required setbacks for this parcel are as follows: 
Front yard (N Milford Rd): 125 ft 
Front yard (White Lake Rd): 125 ft  
Side yards (north & east lot lines): 40 ft 
 
This request is for a 56‐foot variance from the required 125‐foot west front yard setback to 69‐
feet provided and a 40.7‐foot variance from the required 125‐foot south front yard setback to 
84.3‐feet provided and a 6.1‐foot variance from the required 40‐foot north side yard setback to 
33.9‐feet provided for the construction of a 1776 square foot classroom building. 
This request is for a variance from Section 4.15 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
The property was first issued an approved Special Use Permit for a childcare facility in a 
residential district in 1985.  The childcare facility has been in business continuously since then 
under different owners and different names.  The business continues to be successful, and the 
new owners would like to expand to accommodate demand and are, therefore, requesting a 
variance for an additional school building on the site. 
 
At the time of the deadline for the advertisement for this case it appeared that a variance 
would be needed for the existing accessory structure as well as the new structure since there is 
no evidence of a variance approval or building permit having been issued for it.  You will find 
that variance request language on the agenda for this case.  However, after the advertisement  
 
 
 



 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 
had been published, I was able to locate the original approved site plan for the childcare facility 
which shows that the accessory structure east of the existing school building was also existing 
at that time.  Therefore, both existing structures are legally non‐conforming structures and do 
not require variances at this time. 
 
The Planning Commission reviewed this proposal on Thursday, August 1, 2024.  The Planning 
Commission stated that they have concerns about the proposed structure as it does not fit the 
character of the surrounding rural neighborhood.  They are also concerned that the structure 
itself is a temporary classroom structure which again does not fit the neighborhood.  The 
Planning Commission approved the Special Use for a childcare facility on this property with the 
conditions that the proposed structure be made to look like a residential building that fit the 
surrounding neighborhood, that variances for the setbacks are approved by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals, that vehicle site circulation is addressed, that site lighting is addressed, and that 
landscaping meets ordinance requirements.  They tabled the Site Plan Review to Thursday, 
September 5, 2024 to give the applicant time to address those issues. 
 
The full Planning Commission packet is available for review on the township website under the 
August 1, 2024 meeting listed as URSA 24‐05/SPR 24‐06 Wiggles and Giggles Portable 
Classroom. 
 
The applicant has provided surveys of the existing and proposed site conditions as well as 
photos of the proposed structure and a concept of the proposed mural.  Staff has supplied 
assessing records, a zoning map, an aerial approximation of the property, and Section 4.15. of 
the Zoning Ordinance. 
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Sec. 4.15. Schedule of Regulations.

TABLE 4.1. SCHEDULE OF REGULATIONS

Minimum Lot
Size

Maximum
Building
Height (B)

Minimum Yard Setback (C, D, E, P) Max. Lot
Coverage

Min.
Floor
Area per
Dwelling
Unit

Zoning
District

Area Lot
width

Stories Feet Front Least
Side

Total
Side

Rear Ordinary
High
Water
Mark

Percent Square
Feet

ARR Q 5
acres
(L)

330
ft.

2 28
(A)

75 ft.
(G)

40 ft. 80 ft. 100
ft. (R)

65 ft. 10% 1,000
(750
first
floor)

R 3 3
acres
(L)

200
ft.

2 28
(A)

75 ft.
(G)

40 ft. 80 ft. 100
ft. (R)

65 ft. 10% 1,000
(750
first
floor)

R 1.5 65,000
sq. ft.
(M)

150
ft.

2 28
(A)

50 ft.
(G)

30 ft. 60 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 15% 1,000
(750
first
floor)

LV (H) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
RM (I) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
MH (J) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
OS 30,000

sq. ft.
(N)

120
ft.

2 25 80 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

C 1 30,000
sq. ft.
(N)

120
ft.

2 25 80 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

C 2 30,000
sq. ft.
(N)

150
ft.

2 25 80 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

C 3 30,000
sq. ftN

150
ft

2 25 80 ft.F 20 ft.S 50
ft.S,T

50
ft.S,T

65 ft. variesU N/A

HS (K) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
TR (O) 30,000

sq. ft.
(N)

150
ft.

2 30 40 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 40 ft. 40 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

IM (O) 30,000
sq. ft.
(N)

150
ft.

2 30 75 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 40 ft. 40 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A
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A. For residential principal and accessory structures, the structure shall be designed so that firefighters can
access the roof at multiple locations by means of a standard fire ladder.

B. For non residential accessory structures, the maximum building height shall be subject to the same height
requirement as a principal structure.

C. Non residential accessory buildings, structures and uses shall be subject to the same setback requirements
as a principal building structure, or use. A non residential accessory building, structure or use shall not
occupy more than twenty five percent (25%) of the total gross floor area of the principal building in which it
serves, except that the Technology and Research District shall be limited to fifteen percent (15%).

D. Septic systems in all districts are subject only to the setbacks established by the Oakland County Health
Division.

E. Any structure, yard, pen, or other area where farm animals are kept must be setback fifty (50) feet from any
residential building or structure on the same lot and fifty (50) feet from any building or structure on an
adjacent lot. Animal owners are liable for damage their animals may inflict on neighboring properties, and
are advised to maintain a suitable setback from the property line, considering the behavior of their animals
and the nature of the adjoining properties.

F. For parcels fronting on M 59, a minimum setback of one hundred (100) feet shall be required.

G. For lots fronting major thoroughfares, the front yard setback shall be increased by fifty (50) feet.

H. Refer to Section 9.02 for Lake and Village Residential District regulation.

I. Refer to Section 9.03 for Multiple family Residential regulations.

J. Refer to Section 9.04 for Manufactured Home Park District regulations.

K. Refer to Section 9.05 for Highland Station District regulations.

L. Minimum buildable area shall be 2 acres. The buildable area shall be of such configuration to permit
construction of a house, septic system and reserve septic system.

M. Minimum lot size and buildable area shall be 65,000 square feet. The buildable area shall be of such
configuration to permit construction of a house, septic system and reserve septic system.

N. Minimum lot size and buildable area shall be 30,000 square feet. The buildable area shall be of such
configuration to permit construction of the principal structure, septic system and reserve septic system.

O. Refer to Section 9.06 for additional regulations for the Technology and Research District and the Industrial
Manufacturing District.

P. Corner and through lots have two front yards. The two remaining yards are considered side yards. Corner
lots will have a rear yard if the parcel is large enough to be divided.

Q. Refer to Section 10.13 for Yard Setback Exceptions relative to temporary Farm Market Structures.

R. For accessory buildings and structures in the R 3 Zoning District, the rear yard setback shall be fifty (50) feet.

S. Side and rear setbacks shall be doubled along lot lines adjacent to residentially zoned and used properties.

T. A minimum twenty five (25) foot landscape buffer is required along lot lines adjacent to residentially zoned
and used properties. No outdoor activities are permitted in this space.

U. Maximum lot coverage shall not exceed thirty (30) percent except that the aggregate of greenhouses and
self storage may cover forty (40) percent of the lot, provided no single building exceeds five thousand (5,000)
square feet.

( Ord. No. Z 006, § 1, 10 14 2015 ; Ord. No. Z 013 , § 1, 10 9 2019)
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Zoning Districts

ARR: Agricultural Rural Residential 5 acre

LV: Lakes and Villages

R1.5: Residential 1.5 acre

R3: Residential 3 acre

RM: Multiple Family 

MH: Mobile Home Park

OS: Office Service

C-1: Local Commercial

C-2: General Commercial

HS: Highland Station

TR:  Technology and Research

IM:  Industrial Manufacturing
±

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
ZONING MAP 

ENACTED:  November 18, 2010

ZBA24-15
1131 White Lake Rd
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1 inch = 50 feet

David Coulter
Oakland County Executive

2 Foot Contours

5 Foot Contours

FEMA Base Flood Elevations

FEMA Cross Sections

100 yr - FEMA Floodplain

100 yr (detailed) - FEMA Floodplain

500 yr - FEMA Floodplain

FLOODWAY - FEMA Floodplain

Disclaimer:  The information provided herewith has been compiled from recorded
deeds, plats, tax maps, surveys and other public records.  It is not a legally recorded
map or survey and is not intended to be used as one.  Users should consult the
information sources mentioned above when questions arise. FEMA Flooplain data may
not always be present on the map.
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Parcel #: H-11-02-300-002
Address: 1131 White Lake Rd

Owner: KHAB LLC

Parcel #: 11-02-300-017
Address: N/A

Owner: Ronald Bonadeo

Parcel #: 11-02-300-018
Address: 1215 White Lake Rd

Owner: Ronald Bonadeo
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UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE DERIVED FROM ACTUAL MEASUREMENTS OR
AVAILABLE RECORDS.  THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO BE
EXACT LOCATIONS NOR SHOULD IT BE ASSUMED THAT THEY ARE THE
ONLY UTILITIES IN THIS AREA.

NOTE:
EXISTING UTILITIES AND SERVICE LINES IDENTIFIED AS "(PLAN)" WERE
OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE AS-BUILT RECORD DRAWINGS.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION, DEPTH AND STATUS OF ALL
UTILITIES AND SERVICE LINES PRIOR TO NEW CONNECTIONS.

Know what's .
     before you dig.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BENCHMARKS

LEGEND
Section Corner

Iron - Set 1/2" X 18" iron
rebar with NED Cap

Iron - Found as noted

Air Conditioning

Catch Basin - Round

Catch Basin - Square
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Culvert

Deciduous Tree
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Real property in the City of Highland, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, described as follows:

South 242.22 Feet of the West 242.22 feet of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 2, Town 3 North, Range 7
East, Except the South 50 feet of the West 50 feet taken for road.

(Warranty Deed, dated, December 15, 2023, 135783, Liber 59066, Page 442, Oakland County Register
of Deeds.)

1) Flood Zone Classification:  An examination of the National Flood Insurance Program's Flood
Insurance Rate Map for Community Number 260650, Map Number 26125C0311F, with an
Effective Date of September 29, 2006, shows this parcel to be located in Zone X (subject to
map scale uncertainty).

2) Lacking excavation, the exact location of underground features cannot be accurately, completely, and
reliably depicted. In addition, in some jurisdictions, 811 or other similar utility locate requests from
surveyors may be ignored or result in an incomplete response. Where additional or more detailed
information is required, the client is advised that excavation and/or a private utility locate request may
be necessary. These locations should not be interpreted to be exact locations nor should it be
assumed that they are the only utilities in this area.

3) NOTE TO CONTRACTORS: 3 (THREE) WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG, CALL MISS DIG AT
TOLL FREE 1-800-482-7171 FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS ON THE GROUND.

4) BASIS OF BEARING: NAD83 Michigan State Planes, South Zone, International Foot
5) Quit Claim Deed to Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Oakland, State of

Michigan, a Public Body Corporate as recorded in Liber 5589, Page 662, Oakland County Register of
Deeds.

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

BENCHMARK #1416 ELEV. = 1035.77 (NAVD88)
Benchtie in East side of power pole, located 16'+/- East of edge of pavement for Milford Road and 190'+/-
North of White Lake Road.

BENCHMARK #1268 ELEV. = 1029.35 (NAVD88)
Rim of catch basin, located at the Northeast corner of the intersection of White Lake Road and Milford
Road 7'+/- North of back of curb.



























Approved Site Plan 1985













1131 WHITE LAKE RD HIGHLAND MI 48356-1173

11-02-300-002 Commercial and Industrial Property Profile

Note: Please be advised the data included in Property Gateway originates from multiple local municipalities. Data, in regard

to properties, may be classified and updated differently by municipalities. If you have any questions, please contact the

local community where the data originated.

Owner Information

Owner(s) : KHAB LLC

Mailing Address : 1131 WHITE LAKE RD HIGHLAND MI 48356-1173

Location Information

Site Address : 1131 WHITE LAKE RD HIGHLAND MI 48356-1173

PIN : 11-02-300-002 Neighborhood Code : DCC

Municipality : Charter Township of Highland

School District : 63220 HURON VALLEY SCHOOLS

Use : 201 Commercial - Improved

Water Indicator : N Sewer Indicator : N

Well Indicator : N Septic Indicator : N

Property Description
 T3N, R7E, SEC 2 S 242.22 FT OF W 242.22 FT OF SW 1/4 EXC S 50.00 FT OF W 50.00 FT TAKEN FOR ROAD

0.85 A

Most Recent Sale Since 1994

Date : 12/04/2023

Amount : $300,000 Liber : 59066:442

Grantor : RIDALLS, KAREN

YVONNE

  RIDALLS, EDWARD Grantee : KHAB

Next Most Recent Sale

Date : 05/04/2004

Amount : $225,000 Liber : 33347:897

Grantor : FLOWERS, K Grantee : RIDALLS, EDWARD

  DOUGHERTY,

KATHLEEN

  RIDALLS, KAREN Y

Tax Information

Taxable Value : $96,240 State Equalized Value : $96,240

Current Assessed Value : $96,240 Capped Value : $74,600

Effective Date For Taxes : 07/01/2024 Principal Residence

Exemption

: 0%

2023 Taxes 2024 Taxes

Summer : $2,878.49 Summer : $3,895.65

Winter : $718.98 Winter :

Village : Village :

Lot Information

Description : LEVEL Acres :  0.85



1131 WHITE LAKE RD HIGHLAND MI 48356-1173

11-02-300-002 Commercial and Industrial Property Profile

Note: Please be advised the data included in Property Gateway originates from multiple local municipalities. Data, in regard

to properties, may be classified and updated differently by municipalities. If you have any questions, please contact the

local community where the data originated.

Building/Section 1

Building : 1 Used As :  Day Care Centers

Year Built : 1973 Effective Year : 1984

Class : D Quality :  Average

No of Stories : 1 Height Per Story (feet) : 13

Avg Square Feet : 1,398 Elevators :  N

Sprinklers : N Identical Units : 1

Total Building Square

Footage

: 1,398

No lump sum improvements Data Available for Building/Section1
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Building/Section 2

Building : 2 Used As :  Shed - Utility Light

Commercial Building

Year Built : 1980 Effective Year : 1992

Class : D Quality :  Low Cost

No of Stories : 1 Height Per Story (feet) : 8

Avg Square Feet : 240 Elevators :  N

Sprinklers : N Identical Units : 1

Total Building Square

Footage

: 240

No lump sum improvements Data Available for Building/Section2

No yard improvements Data Available for Building/Section2




